A

(v
-
P
Y

s
e

Decizion No.

BEFCRE THE RAILRCAD COMMISSION CF TEE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Iz the Matter of the Applicetion of
NT. LASSEN TRANSIT CONMPANY,

a corporation, for approval oIl

agreement, for authority Vo lssue

stocks and notes and vo become an

Application Wo. 19212

indorser.
S ey TV
.Tw§f\.uzfg;§: 1Ry
. Lot M R SN
BY THE COMMISSION e U e Wi e
2 TSR - PN " RIS b
OMMISSION: VMRS L -

OPINION

In this application the Reilroed Commission is asked to make
1ts orders authorizing Xt. Lassen Transit Company, & corporation,
to:~

1. Issue 62,063 shares of stock of the par value of $62,063.00,
in saticsfaction and release of indebtedness;

2. Zndorse z 35,500.00 note heretofore issued by Juniper
Service Corporation;

3. TForgive indebtedrness owed to 1t By Juniper Service Cor-
poration in the principel aemount ol $23,622.23;

4. JTssue promissory notes in the total aggregate amount of
$.5,034.00 to refund existing liadilities.

It appears that Mt. Lassez Traasit Company is & corporation,
organized under the laws of the State of Celifornis, arnd eagaged in
operating auto stages, primarily for the transportation oI passergers,
between Red Bluff, Reno, Westwood, Susanville, Lassen Volcanie
National Perk and intermediate points over and along the several
routes in connection therewith, and other polnts ip and around West-
wood, Lassen County. Its assets and liabilities as of Seplember 30,

1933, are reported as follows:




ASSZTS

Fixed Assets:

cesreneereey 6,000,00
Pazsenger cars and trucks.$l03,461.75
Garage equipment....cceene 687 .40
) Ph of < s s o - AR L1,957.31
~I05,106.46
Less depreciation reserve. 97,028.94 9,077.52 $£15,077.52
current assets:

chessssssasssenssasesnss B,743.36

Accounts recelvablec.isecevsnccncnsass 6,251.93

Notes recelvableceeerescocernenccccans 240.00

Due from Juniper Service CorPecesscs.... 235,622.23

SUPPlieS.cecereraccconnsssanensosncsees £2,868.59
Due from employeeSeceeccsccncsncenanes 159.26 45,885.37
Deferred €xXpeRSCueccecccesss tescecvsscennsaseea_ L,293.04

Total Assets.........;...........gsagzss.ss

LIABILITIES

Capital StOCKeteceecasssancenes cersenscseansas$385,500.00
Capital stock assessment ciescscanss 8,550.00
Capital stock nremium. 8,900.00
Curreat Liabilities:

Accounts payable.... eesee$14,252.71

Notes payableesceeeoevensacenns ceenans_50,286.20 64,538.91
Accrued liabllitiesSciieeeentacncnsscnncccccncnnaces 9,216.34
Corporate defleit. i eirinnerniennnncnsnncocensessll0,446.32

Total LiabilitieS.ecreeeneneres . 62,255.93

Juniper Service Corporation, whlch is referred to iz this ap~
plication, was organized durling 1925 to acquire and operate certain
non-utility properties then owzed by Kt. Lassen Transit Company. Its
‘outstanding stock is reported to be owned entirely by the holders of
the stock of Nt. Lassen Transit Company.

The appiication shows that Juniper Service Corporation has

outstanding obligations ineluding $23,622.23 due Mt. Lassen Transit

Company, {24,667.60 duc Walker Imvestments, Inc. exd 55,500.00 due
westwood Navionel Bank, and that MU. Lassen Trausit Compazy as of

Spptember 0, 193%, had outstanding notes of $50,286.20, made up of

tae following:




Date Dete interest
Payee o Tssue Due Rate~% Amount

%alker Investmernts,Inc. Nov. 1, lggg Nov. ié }ggs g $lg,§2§.%é
walker Investments,Inc. Apr. 18,1933 Apr. , 1934 2 742.
Sub-tot&l.......'............................-. » -
T. S. Talker..veveveess sune 17,1931 June 17,1834 7 7,577.5C
Westwood Natl. Bank.... June 18,1933 Dec. 18,1933 7 5,500.00
W. C. Lawrence eeece... May 11,1933 May 11,1934 e 3,350.00
We Co LAWreNCCevennere. Nay 11,1933 May 11,1938 g 6,384.00
Sam ATONSORecesssvce... dune 20,1933 Jure 20,1933 8 500.00

To‘t&].....-.-.-.-.----------..--...---o-----oag50:286.30

Subsequent to September 30, 1933, it is reported that $700.00
was paid on the $6,384.00 note in favor of W. C. Lawrence, bringing
it down %o $5,684.00.

Applicart asks permission to issue $62,063.00 par value of
stock %o Valker Invesiments, Inc¢. and T. S. Walker. They would accept
vhis stoek in payment of $37,395.64 due them by Mt. Lassen Transit
Company and $24,667.50 due them by Juniper Service Corporation. In
addition 1¢ was planned for Mt. Lassen Transit Company %0 cancel
$23,622.23 due it from Juniper Service Corporation and to endorse the
$5,500.00 note due from the service corporation to the Westwood
National Bank.

Iz considering the request of Mt. Lassen Transit Company o
issue $62,063.00 additionel stock, it saould be noited that the corpor-
ation at this time hes $85,500.00 of stock and 264,538.91 of notes
and accouats receivadle, a total of $150,038.91, outstanding ageinst
totel assets reported iz its balance sheet at $62,255.93. Should the
present proposals be carried out, the voock amount of the assets through
the cancellation of the account recelvable from Juniper Service Cor-
poration would be reduced to $38,633.70 against which there would de
outstanding $147,563.00 par value of stock and £29,286.71 of noles
and accounts payable, & total of $176,849.71.

we cannot aprrove such & financial structure. Furtier, it

clearly appears that a portion, at least, of the indebtedness due

Se

l | |



Talker Investments, Inc. ancd T. S. "alker represents moneys useld for
interest and other purposes chargesble to income or operating expense
accounts. Iz our opinion the Commissior under provisions of Section
52=b of the Public Ttilities Act cannot zuthorize the issue of stock
%0 pay income charges or operating expenses. Tae request to issue
stock for these and other reasons will be dismissed without prejudice.
As T0 the remsining requests of Mt. lassen Transit Company,

the zapplication contains no showing in support of the proposal of
Mt. Lassen Trensit Company to endorse, or assuxe, the $5,500.00 note
of Juniper Zervice Corporation to Testwood Nastional Bank and there
is nothing to show what consideration, if any, will pass to spplicant
Trom such endorsexment. Thals recuest also will be dismissed without
pre judice.

The forgiveness o the £23,622.23 indebtednesc due Trom
Juniper Service Corporation mey be accomplished by applicant without
an order Irom this Commission, no permission being required uander the
terms of the Public Ttilities act. This request will be disnmissed
for lack of jurisdiction.

The request to issue notes aggregating 515,034.00 will be
granted. The moneys represented thereby are said by applicant to

heave been used in the purchase of equipment and, in the case of the

$500.00 note to Sam Aronson, for services rendered. The propossl of

applicant will not increase the total indebtedness noxr the annual
fixed cherges, and it therefore does not appear contrary to the
interest of the corporation nor of the public to approve this portion
of the application.
The issue of stock, as well ac other phases of the applicza-

tion, were discussed with representatives of apprlicant. TWe have dbeen




advised that efforts will be made to effect = cancellation of the in-
debiedness due the Velker Investments, Inc. and 7. S. Walker and re-

duce the outstanding stock. e belleve that a reedjustment of appli-

canv's indedbtedness and outstanding stock is desirable.

CRDER

it. Lassen Traansit Compeny having epplied to the Railroad Com-
miszion for permission to issue stock and notes, to endorse a note
and to forgive indedbtedness,and the Commlission being of the opinion
that this is not a matter in which a »udblie hearing is necessary, that
the request to issue $15,034.00 of notes ic reasonadly recuired by
applicant and that the remaining recuests should be dismissed without
prejudice,

17 IS ZEREEBY ORDZRED, taat the requests of Mt. Lassen Transit
Company *o issue $62,063.00 of sitock, to eadorse a $5,SO0.00 rote of
Juniper Service Corporation and to forgive indedbiedness of $23,622.23
be, ard they heredby are, dismlssed without prejudice.

IT IS EEREBY FURTEER ORDIRED, that Mt. Lassen Transit Company
be, and it hereby i1z, authorized to issue its vromissory notes in the
total aggregate amount of $15,034.00, payable on or before Live years
after date of iscue, with interest at not exceeding eight per cent
per annum, for the purpose of renewing, or in evidence of, the follow-

ing notes:

ate Date Interest
Ravee Iraied Due Rate-~5 Amount

W. ¢. Lawrence May 11, 1933 May 11, 1934 8 $ 3,350.00
W. C. Lawrence Vey 11, 1933 L2y 11, 1938 8 $,684.00
Westwood Natl. Bank June 18,1933 Dec. 18,1933 7 5,500.00
Sam Aronson June 20,1933 Dec. 20,1833 8 500.00

Total.....I.‘..I.‘.....Il.lI....‘....‘.....‘I.Rﬁ.lszom.oo

Se




IT IS EEREBY FURTEER ORDYRED, that it. Lassen Transit Company
be, and 1t Zereby is, authorized tc issue the $15,034.00 of notesz Zfor
terms ol less than JTive yeares and 0 renew the same Zrom time to time
provided that no remewal note nay be issued to mature later than five
years after the effective dave of thls ordex.

The authority nereln granted is upon the Lfollowing corditions

l. Xt. Lassezx Trazsit Coxpeny shall file witk the Commission
withic thirty (30) days after the icsue of the rotes herein authorized,
or any of them, a statement showing the date of issue, the terms and
emounts of the rote or notes, and the names of the payees.

2. The authori herein granted to issue notes will become
elfective when applicant haz paid the minimum fee prescrited by
Secuion 57 of the Pudblic Utilities Act, whick fee iz Twenty-Tiv
($25.00) Dollars. In otker respects tie order will become effective
twenty (20) days from the date hereof. .

DATED at Sen Francisco, Colifornia, this __27" day of
December, 1933.

00 o
‘Zufv-— s

A 4 e

I e

Commi ss ioners.

F
20769

D P

o0 PRy

S e A

LR SR

Co



